## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI60722

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RINGCENTRAL, INC.	02/28/2024

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT	
Street Address:	900 W TRADE STREET	
Internal Address:	NC1-026-06-09	
City:	CHARLOTTE	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28255	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11838572
Patent Number:	11811544
Application Number:	18397748
Application Number:	18397192
Application Number:	18390655
Application Number:	18537191
Application Number:	18528981
Application Number:	18480679
Application Number:	18480651

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8004245225

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jay daSilva

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Avenue NW

Address Line 2: Suite 712

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

**ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** 2277951 PAT

PATENT REEL: 066600 FRAME: 0393

508412438

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew Hackett		
SIGNATURE:	Andrew Hackett		
DATE SIGNED:	02/29/2024		
Total Attachments: 5			
source=RingCentral - Patent Security Agreement No. 5 Filing [2.29.24]#page1.tif			

source=RingCentral - Patent Security Agreement No. 5 Filing [2.29.24]#page1.tif source=RingCentral - Patent Security Agreement No. 5 Filing [2.29.24]#page2.tif source=RingCentral - Patent Security Agreement No. 5 Filing [2.29.24]#page3.tif source=RingCentral - Patent Security Agreement No. 5 Filing [2.29.24]#page4.tif source=RingCentral - Patent Security Agreement No. 5 Filing [2.29.24]#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 066600 FRAME: 0394

# SHORT FORM PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT NO. 5

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT NO. 5 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement") dated February 28, 2024, is made by the Person listed on the signature page hereof (the "Grantor") in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. ("Bank of America") as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity and together with its successors and assigns, the "Collateral Agent"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement (as defined below) and the Security Agreement referred to therein.

WHEREAS, RingCentral, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), each Lender from time to time party thereto and Bank of America, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent have entered into that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of February 14, 2023 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantor has entered into the Security Agreement dated as of February 14, 2023 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans, the L/C Issuers to issue Letters of Credit, the Hedge Banks to enter into Secured Hedge Agreements and the Cash Management Banks to enter into agreements in respect of the Cash Management Obligations, from time to time under the terms of the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain Intellectual Property of the Grantor, and has agreed as a condition thereof to execute this Patent Security Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Grant of Security.</u> The Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the Grantor's issued and pending Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, including those set forth in Schedule A hereto (excluding any Excluded Property).

SECTION 2. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The grant of a security interest in the Collateral by the Grantor under this Patent Security Agreement secures the payment of all Obligations. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Patent Security Agreement secures, as to the Grantor, the payment of all amounts that constitute part of the Obligations and that would be owed by the Grantor to any Secured Party under the Loan Documents but for the fact that such Obligations are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a bankruptcy, reorganization or similar proceeding involving a Loan Party.

PATENT REEL: 066600 FRAME: 0395 SECTION 3. <u>Recordation.</u> This Patent Security Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents record this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 4. Execution in Counterparts. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Patent Security Agreement shall become effective when the Collateral Agent shall have received a counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement that bears the signature of the Grantor, and the Collateral Agent has executed a counterpart hereof. This Patent Security Agreement may be in the form of an Electronic Record and may be executed using Electronic Signatures. Each party hereto agrees that any Electronic Signature on or associated with this Patent Security Agreement shall be valid and binding on such Person to the same extent as a manual, original signature, and will constitute the legal, valid and binding obligation of such Person enforceable against such Person in accordance with the terms hereof to the same extent as if a manually executed original signature was delivered. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the Collateral Agent is under no obligation to accept an Electronic Signature in any form or in any format unless expressly agreed to by the Collateral Agent pursuant to procedures approved by it.

SECTION 5. <u>Grants, Rights and Remedies.</u> This Patent Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. The Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Patent Security Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law.</u> THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SECTION 7. <u>Severability.</u> If any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is held to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, the legality, validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Patent Security Agreement shall not be affected or impaired thereby. The invalidity of a provision in a particular jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

RINGCENTRAL, INC., as the Grantor

-DocuSigned by:

\_

Name: Sonalee Parekh

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Short Form Patent Security Agreement No. 5]

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent

Name: Lindsay S

Title: Vice Presiden

## SCHEDULE A

## **United States Patents and Patent Applications**

Registered Owner	Title of Patent	Registration/ Application Number	Issuance Date/ Application Filing Date
RingCentral, Inc.	STREAMING VIDEO TRUNKING	US 11,838,572	12/5/2023
RingCentral, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR STRUCTURING INFORMATION IN A COLLABORATION ENVIRONMENT	US 11,811,544	11/7/2023
RingCentral, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DYNAMICALLY PROVIDING A CORRECT PRONUNCIATION FOR A USER NAME BASED ON USER LOCATION	US 18/397,748	12/27/2023
RingCentral, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IDENTIFYING ACTIVE COMMUNICATOR	US 18/397,192	12/27/2023
RingCentral, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IN ORDER CROSS CLUSTER REPLICATION OF ENCRYPTED MESSAGES	US 18/390,655	12/20/2023
RingCentral, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPROVED AUTOMATIC SPEECH RECOGNITION ACCURACY	US 18/537,191	12/12/2023
RingCentral, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR RECOGNIZING A SPEECH OF A SPEAKER	US 18/528,981	12/5/2023
RingCentral, Inc.	LOW-CONTACT / NO-CONTACT EVENT MANAGEMENT FOR HYBRID IN- PERSON / VIRTUAL EVENTS	US 18/480,679	10/4/2023
RingCentral, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR STRUCTURING INFORMATION IN A COLLABORATION ENVIRONMENT	US 18/480,651	10/4/2023

4

RECORDED: 02/29/2024

PATENT REEL: 066600 FRAME: 0399